

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.5036 OF 2019**

Ashok Laxman Nikam & Ors. ... Petitioners  
versus  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Adv M. Shelar i/b. Mr. S. S. Patwardhan, for Petitioners.  
Ms. P. J. Gavhane, AGP for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3  
Adv. Sumedh S. Modak i/b. Adv. Vijay Killedar for the Respondent Nos. 6 & 9

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATED : 29<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025**

**PC.:**

1. None for the Petitioners. Stand over to 06/10/2025.
2. Learned Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 6 & 9 to communicate the next date of hearing to the Advocate for the Petitioners.
3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier, if any, to continue till next date.

**(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)**